Minutes of May 11, 1961 3102

- A Specilal Meeting of the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford was held
on Thursday, May 11, 196), pursuant to a "Call" from the President, John R. Nolan,
at the Dolan Jr. High School Cafeteria, Toms Road, Stamford, Conn.

After a ccucus, the meeting was called to order by the President at 8:50 P.M.

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk. There were 36 presgent and &4 absunt. The absent
members were: Patrick Scarella, Robert Meyers, Raymond Matza and Stanley Kulish.

"Call' of Meetin:
The Clerk read the following "Call of the meeting:

BOARD OF REPTISENTATIVES
Room $#23, City Hall
Stamford, Connecticut

May 4, 1961

I, JOHN R. NOLAN, President of the Board of Representatives
of the City of Stamford, pursvant to Section 202 of the
Stamford Charter, hereby call a SPECIAL MEETING of said
Board of Representatives, for

THURSDAY, MAY 11, 1961

At the Walter Dolan Jr. High School
Cafeteria, Toms Road, Glenbrook

at 8:00 P.M.
for the following purpose:
To consider and act upon the OPERATING AND CAPITAL

BUDGETS for the fiscal year 1961-1962, as tra.i-
mitted by the Beard of Finance on April 17, lw»il.

JOHN R. NOLAN, President
Board of Representatives

THE PRESIDENT called upon the Chairmen of the Fiscal Committee, Mr. Danlel Reback.

MR. REBACK: "The Fiscal Committee met in executive aession on May 2, 1961 to act
upon the Qperating and Capital Budgets for the fiscal year 1961-1962. At 1:30

in the morning they arrived at their final recommendations, which I would ilke to
present to the Board at this time,

“As you kr.w, the State of Connecticut requires a reassessment of property every
ten years. This -was started two years ago, during the term of office of the past
Mayor of another political party and completed this year under Msyor Kennedy.

"Because of the revaluation = because of the reassessment, it becomes imperative



3103

that the

that wherever possible the mill rate be kept down.

Minuctes of May 11, 1961

present budget be scrutinized minutely for any excess expenditures, so

"Mr. President, I would like to start with the Operating Budgetr."

THE PRESIDENT told the members that he would go through the Budget, section by

pection,

calling out the items by Code numbers and L{f thera are no objections to

any item, it would be deemed approved. He said it would be in order at any given
tilme to reduce any item. IHe announced that the first Budget to be acted upon

would be

the Operating Budget:

OPERATING BUDGET - 1961 - 1962

NOTE: The total amounts for eac.. department will be given, and
only in the case of i{tews voted upon will any specific
ites. be mentioned in that particular department budget.

REGISTRARS OF - ‘OTERS:

Code 100.2 - Rent: MR. REBACK MOVED that this be REDUCED to $810.00,

Seconded by Mr. Blois and CARRIED.

Code 100.22 + Voting Machines: MR. DEFQREST MOVED this item be cut back

to $3,200.00. Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN - Total of $1,200.00 APPROVED.

Code 200.22 - New Equipment: MR. REBACK MOVED to delete this item.

MAYOR'S OFFICE - ToLal ot $29,522.00 APPROVED

Code 450.1 - Salaries: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to delete $1,826.00 for a

part time Typist. Secnnded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

Page 3 -
TOTAL of $46,665.36 APPROVED
Page 3 -
PAGE 3 - BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES:
Seconded and CARRIED.
TOTAL OF $10,459.00 APPROVED
age 5 -
Page 5 ~ DEPARTMENT OF LAW:
TOTAL OF $71,800.00 APPROVED
Page 7 -~ TOWN & CITY CLERK:

Code 470.22 - New Equipment: MR. REBACK MOVED to deny this item. Seconded

by Mr. Counors and CARRIED to delete.

TOTAL OF $65,723.80 APPROVED.

(]



P

Minutes of May 11, 1961 1o/

Pape 7 - COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE:

Code 480.3 ~ Stationery & Postage: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to reduce this from
$400.00 to $350.00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

Code 4B0,5 ~ Telephone & Telegraph: MR. DEFQREST MIED to reduce this
from $400.00 to $350.00. Seconded by Mr. Johnson ard LOST.

Code 480.9 - Special S-encgraphic Services: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to reduce
this from $2,000.,00 to $1,800.00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson.

MR. RUSSELL said he wanted to know why the item of Special Stenographic Services
wvas under the Commissioner of Finance, inasmuch as these services were reserved
for the use of the Zoning and Planning Boards.

THE PRESIDENT replied that this had always been in the budget of the Commissioner
of Finance.

MR, FUSSELL said he still could not understand why it is not included in the budget
for the Zoning and Planning Boards as long as they appear to have the exclusive uge
of 1it,

MR. BAKER: "At the rate that we are rejecting $50 items, we may get the reputation
of being spendthrifts. I would like to be heard very briefly, stating my
opposition to this motion. 1 :m as economy minded as the next person, but I do
feel that we cannot deny these offices the equipment and the personnel which they
require in order to operate efficiently. It seems to be economy without justifi=-
cation., It is for this reason that I have consistently been opposed to cutting
these small itema by $25 or $50 or whatever the case may be. If this can be
interpreted as being & spendthrift, then I am afraid I shall have to stand on

that record."

MR. MURPHY said he noticed that there are no special stenographic services allotted
in either the budget for the Planning Board or the Zoning Board.

VOTE taken on reducing the allocation for Code 480.9 as moved by Mr, DeForest.
LDST.

TOTAL OF $19,927.00 APPROVED for Commissioner of Finance.
Page 9 = RUREAU OF ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS:

Code 482.1A ~ Part Time Help: MR. REBACK MOVED that this be reduced from
$3,500,00 to $2,500.00, Seconded by Miss Farina.

MR, KUCZO MOVED TO AMEND that this entire amount be deleted from the budget,
Seconded by Mr. Mulreed.

MR. REBACK: "The appropriation that we gave them last month was for overtime in-
curred while they were catching up in so much of the “sork that had piled up over
the years. The-Bureau is now going to put in new equipment - it's really an IBM
machine - it waa very clearly brought out to us that this will relieve many of the
departments of much of the labor, such as payrolls and other detailed items, tax
records, etc. They feel that while this is being set up, certain personnel will



3105 Minutes of May 11, 1961

have to be taken off their regular jobs and they feel that anm overtime acecount in
such a small amount will be enough ro keep up the detailed records of the Bureau
of Accounts and Records. ! believe that the IBM set up, within the next couple of
years, will save the City a t-°mendovs amount of money, as well as making much of
the monthly and «cekly d«*ailed reports, which in the past used to take 500 to
1,000, man hours, will come off of that machine in one hour."

MR. KUCZ0* '"W1ill this $2,300 +~- in view of the fact that we are now getting this
IRM machine -- will Code 482.1A be eliminated completely?"

MR, REBACK: "Ir was stared by the Commissioner of Finance that not only this part
time and overtime help will be eliminated. but in many of rhe other departments in
which you will note part *{me help in==-===== ===in the Police and Fire Department,
for instance, where they are making up repcrts rather thaa being used for the jobs
for which they have been hired - the prot=ction of tle community - the IBM machine
will pick up all those detailed jobs, Tt will put Stamford on & more rapid.y
moving basis."

MR. KUCZO: "The reasen I guestion that is because we have already spent, with this
appropriation, somsthing 1tke $14.000 and upward for this part time or overtime
help in this depa-tment.”

MR. REBACK: "To the besr of mv knowledge, and certainly it {s my understanding that
it will no longer be necessary."

After considerable dehate o VOTE was taken on Mr. Kuczo's amendment. It was LOST.

VOTE taken on Mr. Reba:zk's moticn to APPROVE $2,500.00 for Code 482,1A, being a
reduced amount and CARRIED.

MR. RUSSELL "I don't want te rast any aspersions on cny of our Commissioners, but
I would like to remind this Brard that this {s the first year that the auditing

has gotten behind. As ' inderstand it., for a proper auditing, the books have to be
in reasonable condition for the Acditor to be able to do his work. For that

reason I fall ro see bow ws co.ld be many many years behind, because as far as 1
can remember back cthea Aunditors have always in the past, presented their report to
the Board of Finan:® and the Board of Representatives on time. This was rthe firat
year that we got manvy mentbs behind, This question of our being so far behind in
our record k=eping 1sn't so far behind as it might appear."

Code 482.1 - Salariss MRX. McLAUGHLIN MOVED that this be REDUCED TO
$20 000.00 from $61,845.00. Seconded by Mr. Kuczo.

MR. McLAUGHLIN: "1f there {5 supposed to be so much efficiency in this department,
my recommendarion 1s that we reduce the amount of personnel required in this depart-
ment."

MR. REBACK. "In order to get rhis IBM machine set up and operating, it will take
approximately from six months to a year. That is one of the things that che
cmployees were puzzled about and rhat was, are there going to be wholesale lay-
offs, due to this machine? Certainly. at the beginniag, there will be none what~
soever, because when this IBM machine ---- and, incidentally, Mr. McLaughlin,

that $7,000 that you. want to cut back - that is the salary for the IBM tabulating
equipment Supervisor and {f we don't have him, then we can't use the machine. Now,
if you want to cut out several of the clerks {nvolved or occupled in the Finance
Department in the varions mechant:s of running the Bureau of Accounta & Records,
you're going to have to increass the part-time help to about $25,000. Otherwise,

e e i ek Q. B0

-



P —r

J

|

Minutes of May 11, 1961 3106

you are never going to get this work done, because somebndy has got to put those
records into the machine to be sorted. That's why this amount was asked for this
year. Again, I will reiterate, when this machine begins to operate, there will
be no more need for part time help and there will be no more need for additional
personnel to do the ordinary paper work in this department.”

HR. McLAUGHLIN: "I see we have seven clerks here, I think we should then reduce

the number of Clerks required. The part time help that we have previously been con-
sidering for Code 4B82.1A was for an overload that developed at crucial times in the
year. My recomrendation - owing to the fact of the efficiency of this machine -~ we
certainly don't need as much help to do the work if the machine is going to do it,
do wel"

MR. CALLAHAN: "I am concerned about Mr., McLaughlin's views. Why did he not submit
his conservative views to the Committee when they discussed this matter? At that
time he indicated that he supported the entire appropriation.” -

VOTE taken on Mr. McLaughlin's motion to reduce the appropriation for Code 482.1,
Salaries, to $40,000,00. LOST.

TOTAL of $102,604,22 APPROVED for the Bureau of Accounts & Records.

Page 9 - BUREAU OF PURCHASES:

TOTAL of $29,392.88 APCROVED.

Page 11 - STAMFORD MUSEUM: $680,000,00 APPROVED

Page 11 - FERGUSON LIBRARY- $400,000,00 APPROVED

Pape 13 -~ VETERANS' SERVICE: TOIAL of $12,765.00 APPROVED,

Page 13 - MIMEQGRAPH DEPARTMENT:

Code 485.22 - New Equipment: MR. REBACK MOVED to reject the entire amounk
of $1,934,00. Seconded by Mr, Macrl. CARRIED,

TOTAL of $19,980.00 APPROVED.

Page 15 ~ GENERAL INSURANCE, Code 487: TOTAL of $53,099.05 APPROVED
Page 15 - EMPLOYEES' MEDICAIL & HOSPITAL, Code 488: TOTAL ol $7,500.00 APPROVED
Page 15 - PLANNING BOARD:

Code 520.1A - Salaries: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to delete the $400.00 for Over-
tiwe Secretary. Seconded by Mr. Johnson.

MR. REBACK: "The reason that $400 was left in was because the Planning Board are
holding » any more meetings than they have in the past, because of the tremendous
amouat of work they have and require the services of a part time secretary, because
there is nobody to take their minutes, and additional help there. They requested
$400 for a year's work which it very recasonable.”

MR. RUSSELL: "I would also like to point out that the Planning Bnard has been conven-
ing at least once 8 week, which would mean that their Secretary has to be there as



3107 Minutes of May 11, 1961

much as four or five hours, sa ! think that in view of the fact that the Secretary
must be there, wes havs an obligaticn to pay for the overtime,”

MR. McLAUGHLIN: "I1f we lock a* thess (tems together - item 520.1 and 5z0.1A, they

are running into vne full tims Secre~tarv at $4 B13.53 and overtime Secretary at
$400.00 under Cod= 520.1A. Then down here under Code 520.1A we seem to be going

into another $400 for Quertime Secrerary. It seems that 1f we eliminated Code 520.1A,
we would still have a Secretary, plus an overtime Secretary, wouldn't we?"

MR. BAKER rose on a peint of information. He said: "Is there a duplication here?
Are these two overtime serretaries which ars indicated in both Code 520.1 and Code
520.1A the same? OQr.  is thers a reason for having overtime secretaries under thege
two different codes? I would like an explanation from Mr. Reback."

MR. REBACK: "It {s my understanding from the represen~atives of the Planning Board
that these are two diff=rent entries for the same thing. liey meet approximately 50
times a year and sometimes have to bring in another girl and that is why they have
a different amount.,"

MR, BAKER: "May I say one more thing? I think that the City of Stamford has taken
advantage of its people long ernough. People that are required to work overtime
hours should he accorded the same treatme=nt as people who work in industry. The
general practice prevailing in industry and not only in industry, but commerce,
prople who work gvertime hours should be paid for those overtime hours. I think
that we ought to trcat the people w' 3 work for the City in the same way as people
who work fer private emplovers are paid and T would include our own Secretary in
this category. 1L seems to me that sometime we should get around to taking care of
her as well."

THZ PRESIDENT said "It Is my understanding (I can be corrected if I am wrong) the
point of clariftcatian of this item is that the Board of Finance took up this

macter and cut it out -~ so0 we are not talking about §400 in overtime secretary

under Code 520.1., W¢ are -nlv talking about overtime sBecretary under 520.1A. Does
that clarify the sit.atio~ a bit? 1 think this is merely a clerical error which

the Board of Finmance pick=2d up."

MR. McLAUGHLIN "T%-n tha* $400 merely represents one ftem - is that correct?"

THE PRESIDENT: "Ves, tha®'a torzect., Therr are not two items of overtime secretary."”
ME. McLAUGHLIN: "Then we =liminate the 5400 under Code 520.1. 1Is that right?"

THE PRESIDENT: "That {is rorrect.”

VOTE taken cn deletion of item for $400 overtime secretary, Code 520.1A
LOST.

TOTAL for Planning Board in amount of $31,826.45 APPROVED.
Page 15 - BUARD_OF TAX RFVIEW: TOTAL of $275.00 APPROVED

- ——

Page 17 - ZONING BOARD

Code 550.11A - Maps_ Prcparation_& Printing: MR. REBACK: “The Fiscal
Committes vnanimously voted Lo cut that back to $500.00 from $750.00,
and 1 SO MOVE." Seconded by Mr. .lohncon. CARRIED.

et 0! i i ] e P b 1



Minutes of May i1, 1961 3108

TOTAL FOP Zening Beard 1n amount cf $6,236,00 APPROVED

Page 17 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:

Code 551,10 - S_hscriptions - $5G.00- MR. DEFOREST MOVED to delete this

item. Second=d by Mr, Johnson., LOST.

TOTAL of $7,427.00 APPROVED.

Page 17 - TAXATION LOARD

TOTAL of $350.00 APPROVED.

Page 19 - ASSESSOR'S OFFICE:

Code 571.2 = Rent $5,820.00: MR. REBACK MIVED te reduce this {tem to

$2,910, 00. Seconded by Miss Farina and CARRIED.

Code 571.22 - New Equlpment =~ $829.00. MR. REBACK MOVED that this item
be REDUCED to $1399.00. Seconded by Mr. Sileo and CARRIED.

MR. DEFOREST MOVED to delete the entlre amount for Code 571,22, Seconded
by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

MR, BAKER rose on a polint of infoiaation, He asked Mr. Reback what they had deleted
from this request.

MR. REBACK said the Committes had deleted the request for $430.00 for a typewriter,
but had allowed the $155.00 for 2 metal draw files and the racks for holding blue
prints of aerial maps in the amount of $24%.00, which came to the $399.00 toral.

TOTAL of $74.848.81 APPROVED,

Page Il - TAX COLLECTOR

Page 21

age 2

S e S B e e T

Code 575.2, Rent -~ $11,760.00. M-. REEBACK MOVED to REDUCE this amount
to 55,880.00. Seconded by Mr, McDuonald and CARRIED,

Code 575,22 - New Equipment - $970.00 - MR, REBACK MOVED to REDUCE this
amdunt to $500,00, Seconded by Mr. Longo.

MR. DEFOREST MOVED to AMEND that this entire amount be DELETED. Seconded
by Mr. Jchnszn,

VOTE taken on Mr, DeForedyt's motion, LOSI.
VOIE taken on Mr. Reback's motion. CARRIED

TOTAL of $85_810.68 APPRAVED,

~ RESEZRVE FOR TAX REFUNDS, Code 575.R - 55,060.00 APPROVED

- BOARD OF FINANCE,

Code 650.9 = Professional Service - Audit - $14.000.00: MR REBACK MOVED
this be RED CED to 510 000,00, Secondcd by Mr. Macri and CARRIED,




3109 Minutes of May 11, 1961

Code 650.9A - Qutside Professional Service (To pay faes for real estate
appraisers, etc.)

MR. REBACK MOVED this be DENIED. Seconded by Mr. Murphy and CARRIED.
TOTAL of $12,415.00 APPROVED.

Page 23 - PENSIONE:

TOTAL of $603,113.14 APPROVED,
Page 23 - CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENT:

fode 731.9 - Medical Exams - $§750.00: MR. REBACK MOVED to REDUCE this to
$600.00. Seconded by Mr. Cole anu CARRIED.

Code 731.21 - Membership Dues - $250.00: MR. DEFQREST MOVED that this be
REDUCED to $200,.0). Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

Code 731.17 » Travel = $100,.00; MR. McLAUGHLIN asked what this was for.

MR. REBACK said he was unable to remember what this was for. The Presi-
dent reminded Mr. McLaughlin that he was amember of the Fiscal Committee
and must have heard the explanation at the same time it was explained

to Mr. Reback. MP. REBAC. said all he knew wag that this has been in
the budget fur many years and has always been approved.

HR. McLAUGHLIN MOVED that this be DELETED from the budget. Seconded hy
Mr. Johnson and LOST.

TOTAL of $25,140.68 APPROVED.

Page 25 = CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES' PENSION FUND:

Code 732.9A - Medical Exams - $75.00: MR. REBACK MOVED to REDUCE this to
$50.00. Seconded by Mr. Carey and CARRIED,

TOTAL of $6,127.00 APPROVED,

Page 25 - PROBATE COURT:

Codz 330,22 - New Equipment - 51,900.00: MR. REBACK MOVED to DELETE
this from the budgec., Seconded by Mr. Russell and CARRIED.

Code B3C.4 - Printipg - $2,000.00: MR. DEFOREST MOVED this be REDUCED
te §1,750.00. Seconded by Mr. Johnson. LOST.

TOTAL of $6,850.00 APPROVED,
Page 27 - SEWER COMMISSION:

Code 5., €, 10 ~ Subscriptions -~ $75.00: MR. RUSSELL MOVED this be REDUCED
to $25.00 Seconded by Mr. DeForest and LOST.

TOTAL of $6,347.81 APPROVED.

i e TAE 2 it s Pl VS Rl b a ot e e



Minutes of May 11 1961 jl1o0

Page 27 - PRINTING LEGISLATIVE BILLS: $500,00 APPROVED
Page 27 - TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT: $1,822,905.88 APPROVED
Page 29 - DEBT SERVICE: TOTAL of $2,084,068.98 APPROVED

Page 35 - BOARD OF EDUCATION: $8,114,114.00

MR. REBACK: "We have now arrived at the Operating Budget for the Board of Education.
I would like to =say that after all of our discussious on this budget, we arrived

at our decision unanimously. Last year, the total Operating Budget that the Board
nf Education had was $7,100,000.00.

“The Fiscal Committee will come out witl a report now, recommending an increase of
$738,936.00. This represents $350,000 for Rippowam High School personnes; $100,000
for Rippowam High Echool maintenance; $40,000 for pupll transportation; $150,000
for salary increases; $98,936 for salary increments,

MR. RELACK: "Mr. President, I so MOVE the total Operating Budget for the Board of
Education in the amount of §7,838,936.00." Seconded by Miss Faripa.

MR. BAKER: "I understand that this represents a decrease in the amouvnt of $275,178.00
from the budget as passed by the Board of Finance. May I now present a motion?"

THE PRESIDENT: "You may."

MR. BAKER: "I MOVE that the original amount of $8,114,114.00 as passed by the Board
of Finance be approved by this Board. Seconded by Henry Nolan.

MR. KUCZO said he agrees with Mr. Baker and urged that che Board of Education
budget not be reduced.

MR. DEFOREST said he quostioned the right of Mr. Kuczo to speak on the school budget,
inasmuch as he was a teacher and therefore quite likely to be biased., He said it
was his opinion that because of this, Mr. Kuczo should disqualify himself from any
comments whatsoever.

HENRY NOLAN: "Mr. Chairman, I think that any member of an elected board such as the
Board of Representativea, has the right to speak on any subject before this Board."

MR, RUSSELL: "I wonder if Mr. Nolan felt the same way when Mr. McLaughlin spoke on
the East Meadow and a member from the Democratic side questioned the right of

Mr. McLaughlin to make any remarks because he had a client interested in the East
Meadow Project. They seemed to think at that time that it was out of order for any-
one directly affected to speak., It seems to me that this ought to work both ways,
because we have all been elected to this Board."

THE PRESIDENT: "Mr. Deforest, I would think that this i8 up to the individual
members themselves, as to whether they feel that they should be disqualified. 1f
they feel *here is a possible conflict of interes{ in any given situation, 1 feel
that the member should disqualify himself. 1 feel that it is an issue that {s up
to the person himself and is not up to you or to me to decide as to whether or not
any member has a right to speak on any given subject.,”

MR. DZFOREST: "Since, apparently this is a moral issue, 1'll leave it up to the
Chair."



3111 ' Minutes of May 11, 1961

THE PRESIDENT questioned Mr. Baker about his mo=ion. Mr, Baker said he had offered
it as a substitute motion.

THE PRESIDENT ruled Mr. Baker's motion out of order for the reason that the only
motion in order at this time would be for a lower f{igure - a greater cut - the
lesser figurc, He said: "Is that clear?”

MR. BAKER: "I don't like your ruling, Mr. Chairman, but I shall accept it and will
withdraw my motion."

THE PRESIDENT announced that the question now before the house {s the motion made
by Mr. Reback.

HENRY NOLAN spoke against the motion and urged that no cuts be made.
MR. BAKER spoke on Mr. Reback's motion and said he was opposed to any reduction.
MR. PALMER spoke in opposition to aay reduction.

MR, MURPHY: "Through you, Mr. President, I would like to ask a question of two
members of this Board who have served on it since its inception, 1 believe on the
first Board there were school teachers and the same question came up at that time
as to the propriety of teachers who are also members of this Board, speaking on
the school budget. Can either Mr. Connors or Mr. Kelly answer that?"

MR. CONNORS: "“That was one of the first questions that was raised on the original
Board and we did get a ruling - that teachers have the right to serve on the Board
of Representatives - that they were not members of Civil Service, according to the
Corporation Counsel - and rhat they had all the rights accorded any other person
on the Board and kave the right to speak."”

MR. CALLAHAN asked for a roll call vote on Mr. Reback's motion.

THE PRESIDENT: "The Chair will recognize Mr. Callahan's motion at the proper time.
However, as there are others who wish to gain the floor in order to speak on this
rotion, I will allow you to speak at that time to offer your motion."

MR. GEORGOULI3 spoke in favor of this Board backing up their own Fiszcal Committee,
in view of the many hours they have spent in going over the Budget and recommend-
ing cuts where they thought they thought they could be made.

MR, REBACK spoke on his motion. He reminded the members that the recommendations
of the Fiscal Committee to make the various cuts in the Budget were made unani-
moualy and he did not feel the Committee should bow to pressure.

MR. MACRI spcke in opposition to the motion.

MR. TRUGLIA spoke in opposition to cutting the budget of the Board of Education.
MR. CONNOKS said he was apposed to cutting the Board of Education budget. He
sald thut it seemed to him that every hearing he attended on the budget that the
cry was always to cut the maintenance and 1t appeared to him that it wss always
the oldest school that seemed to get hit., He suggested that perhaps the Board
could strike a "happy medium" by splitting the cac in half.

MR. RUSSELL spoke in favor of the motion.

A, g 4 Tt o et



Minutes of May 11, 1961 3112

MR. SHAPERO spoke in favor of the motion., Pe said: "I would like to call the
attention of those interested enough to come dewn here tonight, of the itemsn left
IN the budget. I would like to emphasize the fact that the recommandations of the
Committee includes the entire amiunt requ.ired for new personnel. Xt includes the
entire amount requested for maintenance far the new school. It includes the entire
ampur,.t estimared to be the cost of narmal salacy increases. It fucludes the entire
amount of the estimated rise 1n transportation costs and it includes the entire
amount, as I understand it, for sal-ary increments = am I right? KO - then, I'm
sorry. The transportation figure is not included,

"The unfortunate position that we find curselves in, is that we are dealing with
a very emotional issue, It would be impossible, 1 think, to get this large a
crown interested in a program, for instancs. which has to deal with sewers, al-
though just as many and perhaps more penple are affected.

"I think that the Board, individuallv, and the members of the Comuittee, im par-
ticular, considered this program for the proposed reduction very carefully. I
think thit when they considered this extensive operation budget put out by the
Board of Education, that there were certaln {teéms, perhsaps in the nature of
luxuries, which could be eliminated.

"I think, particularly tha® a large mumber of air conditioners which are going to
be installed in various schools. 1 think the rather complicated, I gather, inter-
communications systems - these rurn about $5,400 apiece, and are due to be inatalled
in the Murphy School and in the Ne«field School, the Rice School, the Springdale
School, the Westover School. 1in the Wiilard Scheol. I guess that's it.

"Now, I don't think that this Board 1s acting hastily. I think that they are acting
after a great deal of consideration and sou! searching, not a few of which are the
political attributes.

"I urge that this Board consider this poaltively. Certainly, thia is a small cut
in proportion to the entire schonl budget and certainly in proportion to the
eatire budget of the Ciry of Stamford, There is nothing wrong, I submit to you,
in the fact that a cut {s made, even thoagh the relative saving is very small, 1
ask that you support the recommendat fons of the Fiscal Committee.”

MR. GERONIMO spoke in favor of the motisn ani the recommendations of the Fiscal
Committee.

MR. TRUGLIA spoke again In opposftian to the oit.

MR. BAKER spoke for the sezend ti{me in cppousition to the reduction.

MR. KUCZ0 also spoke in opposition tc aay reduction.

Several members spoke far the s=2cond time.

MR. CALLAHAN said he supported the Fiscal Committee.

MR. REBACK: "In looking at the Bea:d of Educatlinn budget, you have to consider it
in the over all light from rhe standpoint of the rest of the budget for the City
of Stamford. There are other cuts that have been made in these budgets, As I
pointc! out in my initfal remarks, tt {a not just one group that anrone is

interested in, it is for the entire city, We are protecting all of the services
that we possibly can in ali departments, so that we will in every possible way



3113 Minutes of May li. 1961

hold down what 1s geing to be an unfortunate tax increase due to an assessment
year, or a reassessment y2ar. When we took this into consideration, we took “nto
consideration the entire bidget - and not just vne department. 1 think that if
there i3 any inference cr reference that we are picking on one Board, such as the
Roard af Educatica yoa are laboring under a misapprehension.”

MR. CALLAHAN said as a mewber of the Fiscal Commirtee. he supported their report,
He said he wished to comment on ¢ertaln remarks made by a representative from the
2nd District and a representative from the 18th District, He said: "In respect
to a remark that the Fiscal Committee did not consid«¢ the maintenance angle and
it did not get the due consideratlion that it deserved. 1 would refer you to page
38 of the Board of Education Operating Budget. In that there was a remark made
about the 52%94.000, I would like to say that i{f you will look above that allo-
cated 1960-1961 $285,000 was allocated our of rhat $7,100,000 that they operated
with last year. We have approved that fig.re; ther-fore 1 would believe we also
have approved a flgure of $286,000 for the paint and materials for the maintenance
department, s0 I dau't think that we have neglsrted the maintenance situation,
because in our ccnsidzrat‘on of the entire budget we considered this figure of
$286,000 that wai spent last year, the §7.100 000 which was approved.

MR. MULREED MOVED th2 questiin, Se-ond-d by M~. Murphy and CARRIED unanimously.
MR, SHANEN said he wished to abstain from voting.

THE PRESIDENT sadd he would now ¢. nstder Mr. Callahan's motion that was offered
earlier,

MR. CALLAHAN requested 2z roll call vote. Seconded by Mr, O'Connell. " CARRITD
unanimously.

THE PRESIDENT said he wished to clarify the woting at this point, He said: "If
you vote yes you are in favor of thx figure of $7.8.6 936.00 and if you vote no,
it means that you're against it. 1f you abtstain, it means that you are not voting."

The Clerk called the trall with the following vote:

Thore voting 1n fuvor of motion Those voting in oppusiticn:
Eleanor R. Auitin Dantel Baker
Fred C. Bless ) Cenrge V. Connors

Paul T, Callahan
James F. Carsv .1,
Eduin W. Cole

John L. DeFaract
Edward D:mbrosk1
Rese C. Farina
George Geoargoulas
Bernard B, Gerontma
Ben jamin Kozlowski
Carmine V. Longa
Joseph Manuvusi
James P. McDonald
Jack McLaughlin
William D. Hurphy
J. Clyde 0'Conn=11
Alvin T. Philpot:s

Anthony Eaposito
David L, Johnson
Stephen E. Kelly
Paul J. Kucze. Jr.
HMichael D, Macri
James E. Mulreed
Henry F. Nolau
Stuart Palmer
Gerald J. Rybaick
Anthony D. truglia

Abstenttons:

Allen J. Shanen
John R. Nolan, (President
does nat vote)



Minutes of May 11, 1961 3ll4

Thosez voting in favar of motion: (continued)

Daniel M. Reback
George Russell
Paul I. Shapero
Peter C. Sileo

‘THE PRESIDENT announced the vote on the Board of Education budget, as being CARRIED
by a vote of 22 yes, 12 no, 4 absent 1 abstention and the Chair not voring.

Page 37 - WELFARE DEPARTMENT:

Code 460,22, New Equipment - $3,601.00: MR, REBACK MDVED to REDUCE thia
to §1,001.00. Seconded by Mr. Cole,

MR. DEFQOUEST MOVED to delete this item. Seconded by Mr. Johnson.
VOTE taken on Mr. DeForest's motion. LOST.
VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion. CARRIED.

Code 460.22, Child Placement ~ $30,000.00: MR. REBACK MOVED to REDUCE
this to $25,000.00. Seconded by Miss Farina and CARRIED.

TOTAL of $334,819.56 APPROVED,
Page 39 - HOSPITALS: TOTAL of $118,500.00 APPROVED.
Page 39 - SUNSET HOME:

Code 462.15 - Lights, Fuel, Water, Power -~ $5,100.00: MR. DEFOREST
MOVED to reduce this to $4,100,00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

Code 462.22 - New Equipment - $2,600.00: MR, DEFOREST MOVED this be
REDUCED to §$1,600,00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson,

MR. MURPHY questioned the wisdom of a cut like this. It was explcined that this
money is to replace a 10 year old car with a new one. He said: '"What can you
get for $1,600 and a heap of junk that ia 10 years old? It would be beatter to
cut the whole item out entirely, instead of cut it to $1,600."
MR. DEFOREST: "Well, then, I'll amend that. I'll cut it out entirely."

VOIE taken on deleting the entire amount. LOST.
Page 39 - TOTAL of $72,588,79 APPROVED. (For Sunset Home)
Fage 39 -~ TOTAL WELFARE & INSTITUTIONS - $525,908,35 APPROVED

Page 41 = TIEALTH DEPARTMENT:

Code 420.21 - Conventions and Dues §$500.00: MR. DEFOREST MOVED this
ba REDUCED to $250.00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

T s e



3115 Minutes of Mav 11 1961
Code 420.22A - New Eguipment-A.to - %4 800.00: MR. CALLAHAN MOVED to
REDUCE this to &1 A00.00. Se:onded by Mr, Cole and CARRIED.

TOTAL of 5123 151,14 APPROVED,

Page 41 - DOG WARDEN:
TOTAL of $4.676.00 APPROVED.

Page 43 - POLICE DEPARTMENT Code «30.1 Salaries: TOTAL of $1,269,953.37 APPROVED

Code 430.5 - Telephone & Telety).> - S8 _50N.00: MR. CALLAHAN MOVED to
REDUCE this to €8 .000.00. Seconded by Mr. Carey and CARRIED.

Code 430.12A - "raffic_S:ppliss - 10 _190.00 MR. CALLAHAN MOVED to
REDUCE this te $9.000,00. Seconded hy Miss Farina.

MR. BAKER asked, through the Chair wupon what basis Mr. Callahan thought this item
should be reduced.

MR. CALLAHAN: "I believe that the Fiscal Committee thought that inasmuch as $8,500
was enough for this ftem last vea~ that an tncrease of $500 would be sufficlent
for this year.”

VOTE on Mr. Callahan's morign to REDVCE thi- item from $10,900 to $9,000. CARRIED,

Code 430.22C - New Fa_tpment, Infernal Machine - $1,800.00

MR. GERONIMO: "What was the reaction on the Commiti=e's report, Mr. Callahan?"

MR. CALLAHAN: "The Committe= met this evening on that, 1 might say. There may
have been an indicaticn tha® this was going *tec be denied. but the Committee
reversed itself and has dezidcd to leave this i°em in. so they will not report out
on that item."

MR. BAKER: "If it wasn'® | was prepar-d te raise an infernal row,"

MR. DEFOREST MOVED to del=te this item, S<:zonded by Mr. Jchnson.

THE PRESIDENT: “And starting the row we have this dabate,"

MR. BAKER: "At this poin®. those of us who havse discussed this are of the opinion
that this is an important i1tem. from th= standpoint of the public health and

safety. Bomb scares and things of this kind ar- en the incrzase In recent ycars
and this particular instrumsst protects *hose who are required to handle any

such things from possible injury, We feel rhar this 13 a necessary precaution, be-

cause 1f itwere nct provided and thers wer- to be a tragedy. then 1 think we
would have iiberal reason for being sorry for not having exercised some reasnnable
foresigat."

MR. GERONIMD: '"Well:, I wo. 1d like to ew=rzi1s5# on® point for Mr. DeForest. At
lecst 1 can't be accus~d of puasyfooting with rh= Police Department, that's for
sure. This jusr happens tc he a persondl experience that T had which 1 would like
to relate. I was in the Mayor s cffics a: the tim+ diszussing something with him
and two burly Policemen came in - Poli-= Captat~s - and they told the Mayor and



Minutes of May 11, 1961 3116

myself to evacuate. What was the reason for it? Well, they recelved & telephone
cell from some unbalanced parson that they had placed a bomb in the basement of
City Hall. I'm not a brave man, Mr. DeForest, no more than you are. (laughter)
Now, I'm gectting serious about this - they evacuated everyone that was in City
Hall. And, there they were - there was this box - no one one knew what was in it,
but you can imagine the anxiety of everyone that was concerned with it. And, I
was very much concerned, because I was there., So, I think this ic a very small
item, anyway, and that's the reason I would appreciate it if you rescinded your
motion."

HENRY NOLAN: "I am very happy to see that the Committee has reversed itself. The
other night I was one of only two people that was in favor of it. But, as

George Georgoulis says, last night there was quite a show on Naked City on the
problem of these explosives and things. Ard it was pointed out very well why we
need it. I think this is another case where the few dollars that we might save
might save us a great many dollars i{n the future."

VOTE taken on Mr. DeForest's motion to DELETE this item. LOST.

TOTAL for Police Department =~ $1,411,548.37 APPROVED,

Page 47 - FIRE DEPARTMENT - Code 440.1, Salaries: TOTAL of $1,079,610.17 APPROVED

Page 49 - Code 440,21 ~ Conventions_& Dues $125.00: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to REDUCE
this item to 5100.00. Seconded by Mr. Johnaon and LOST.

Page 49 - Code 440.17 - Gas, 04l & Tires - $5,500.00: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to
REDUCE this item to $5,000,00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.
Page 49 =~ Code 440.22 - New Equipment ~ $25,000,00: MR, DEFOREST MOVED to DELETE

this itea. Seconded by Mr. Johnson.

MR. BAKER: "It gets to a point where this automatic opposition and cut, cut, cut,
gets somewhat reprehemsible. If I understand this correctly, this is to pump
water on to a burning building - it's to replace a 1942 model."

MR, DEFOREST: "So what? There are s lot of 1942 models around and sr.ill 4n
operation."

MR. BAKER: 'Well, if it were Mr, DeForest's home that were burning and the 1942
pumper didn't work, you might have some reason for objection.”

MR. CALLAHAN: "May I say here that the Committeée unanimously, including Mr, Russell,
and Mr. McLaughlin, felt there was a need for this pumper.”

VOTE taken on Mr. DeForest's motion to delete the $25,000 for Code 440.22, New
Equipment. LOST.

Page 49 - TOTAL FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT: $1,159,505.17 APPROVED

\

Page 51 - HYDRANTS & WATER SUPPLY:

Code 441.12B - Hydrants, New - 512,000,00: MR, RUSSELL said a great
many of these items were still on hand and at the last count had seen
many left over and could stand a little cutting. HE MOVFD that this

T ey @ e



3117 Minutes &f Mav 11 1961

item be REDUCED to $B 000.00. Secznded bv Mr. McLaughlin and LOST.
TOTAL of §$101 .622.12 for aknve APPROVED.

Page 51 = CIVILIAN DEFENSE:

Code 444.]1 - Salaries - $b. 10y.00: MR, REBACK MOVED to REDUCE this to
$5,427.00. e ewplained that the difference was now placed under anather
code number for Janitor Service and no longer included in the salary
account., Seconded by Mr. Callahan and CARRIFD.

TOTAL of $21,522.00 APPROVED,

Page 53 - VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Code 443,8 - Belltown Fire Department - $£24 800.00 APPROVED

Code 443.N - New H-ope Five Department - $42,100.00 APPROVED

Code 443.1 - long Ridge Fire Departwmant - $20.000.00

MR. MURPHY MOVED to REDV'CE the appropriation fcr the Long Ridge Fire
Department to $22 700,00 by detsating the 1tem of $7.300.00 for Code
443.13, New Equipment. Second=d bv Mr. Hulreed.

MR. BAKER: "May ! ask Mr. Callahan just Jhat tha® new equipment 18 and specifically
just what the date of the squipment 157"

MR. CALLAHAN: "1 would like to say that aiready th2re bhave been some severe cuts

in these volunteer fire departments budgets by the Board of Finance. There is

only §30,000 left in the Long Ridge btudget. These volunteer fire departments are
something like the Board of Education « theay can spend the money as they see fit. ¢
Possibly, they will ncv b for-ed themseivas t2 zut out this item of $7,300, so

I think for us to cut thar $30,000 anv mare - Long Ridge took the Liggest cut of

any of the volunteers - I think 1t wzuld bs undily stripgent and unfair."

MR. BAKER: "I would like to continue my q-esfion., All I wanted to know was - how
old ia their equipment that they want t= replaze, that's all. Just whether it
was pre 1942 or after 19.2."

VOTE taken on Mr, Murphy's motion. LOSI.

Page 55 = Code 443.T - Turn_of River Fire D:partment ~ $46,000.00 APPROVED

Code 443.1 + Invesrigatina °f Fires - §75.00 AYPROVED

Code 443.S - Sp-ingdale Fire Depar‘ment - $28,170.00

Code 443.13 ~ New Equipment; $5 500.00: MR, MURPHY moved tc delete this
item., No seconder,

TOTAL of $171 145.00 APPRNYFD,

Page 55 - TOTAL PROIECTION TO_PERSONS AND PROPERTY. $2.993,470.00 APPROVED




E

kage 57 =
Page 59 -

Page 59 =~
Page 61 -
Page 61 =

Page 61 -
Page 63 -~

Minutes of May 11, 1961 3118

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:

ADMINISTRATION

Code 410.5 - Telephone - $3,200.00: MR, DEFGREST MOVED Lo REDUCE this
te $2,400,00, Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

TOTAL of $69,799.50 APPROVED

WEIGHTS & MEASURES - $5,771.00 APPROVED
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS & MAINTENANCE:

Code 412A.12 - Repair & Replace Street Sigus = $1,500,00: MR. DEFOREST
MOVED this be REDUCED to $1,.00.00. Seconded by Mr, Johnson and LOST.

TOTAL cf $475,344.00 APPROVED.
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, YARD #2 - $42,716.00 APPROVED.

CROSBY STREET PUMPING STATION - $4,500.00 APPROVED,

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS, YARD #1:

Code 412D.6 -~ Suppli-s - $1,000,.00: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to REDUCE this
to $500.00. Seconded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.

TOTAL of $77,362.00 APPROVED,

STREET CLEANING: $121,933.00 APPROVED.

Code 412F, - STREET LIGHTING: ~- $295,000.00 APPROVED.

Page 63 -
Page 63 -

Page 65 ~

Page 65 -

MAINTENANCE OF SANITARY SEWCRS - §$21,945.00 APPRGVED

INCINERATOR & SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT:

Code 4]4B.22B = New Equipment - $5,300.00: MR. DEFORES. MOVED to delete
this item. Seconded by Mr. Russell and LOST.

TOTAL of $381,880,00 APPROVED.

PUMPING BTATIONS #2, 3 & 4

Code 414G.6 - Suppliss - $500,00: MR. DEFOREST MOVED this ftem be
REDUCED to $300.00, Seconded by Mr, Johnson and LOST.

TOTAL of $19,491.00 APPROVED.
GARBAGE COLLECTION:

Code 414F.22 - New Eguipment - $2,100.00: MR, REBACK MOVED to DELETE
this item., Seconded by Mr. Carey. CARRIED.

MR. BAKER: "“A point of information, Mr. President. 18 any of this equipment
around Mr. DeForest's home?" (laughter)



3119 Minutes of May 11, 1961

MR. DEFOREST: "Thank you fecr your kind theupgh: ™

Page 65 - Code 414F.6 - Land Fill for Domp_- $15 000.00: MR, DEFOREST MOVED that
this be REDUCEYD to $10,N00.00. Seconded by Mr. Johnson.

MR. HENRY NOLAN said this i3 ne~ded very murh, VOTE taken on Mr. DeForest's
motlon., LOST.

TOTAL of 5403 691.00 APPROVED.
Pape 67 - ENGINEERING:
Code 415.1 - Salaries - New Perscnnel: MR. McLAUGHLIN MDVED to delete

the $21,282.00 for th2 pes personael. thercby REDUCING this item from
$§243,701.00 to 5222.419.00. Seconded by Mr. DeForest.

MR. BAKER said he objectad to reducing nr deleting this item. He sald: "We have
had a very bad sitvation at Newfield Courcr in terms of flooding. Had there been
adequate personnel to supervice this nzw d2velopment, the situation would not have
occurred., This is a zonstantly recurring problem throughout the city. This is an
absolute MIST in my view.,"

MR. McLAUGHLIN spoke inm faver of deloting rhis {tem.

MR. RUSSELL said the city might conslid=r handling this by using outside contractors,
such as is done by other communities, for th® reason that engineering help is hard
to obtain at the rates that the cfty 1s ~siiltng to pay. He sald: "I am sure that
anyone here knows that it ls very difficelt to get anyone with experience to work
for the type of salary offered, | am only pointing o<t that there are companies
right here in town who do this Wind of vork. And. {f thase jobs are not filled in
the very near future, ani there is a good chance that they won't be, because some
of these jobs have been open fer a lcong time and still have not been filled, that
the city should change thelr idea of trytng tn get Civil Service personnel and give
some thought to giving the work to engincering firms where they not only will get
e xperienced personnel, but wil] have the hacking of the whole engineering concern
and in that way will get a better return for theit money."
I
VOTE on Mr. M-laughlin's motion. LO31.

TOTAL of $25h 229.50 APPROVED.

Page 69 - BUILDING RUREAL

TOTAL of $72.60u4,.00 APPROVED,

Pape 69 ~ CITY HALL & OQTHER BUILDING MATNTENANCE:

Code 416A.18 - Alterations & Misc.: MR. DEFOREST MOVED to REDUCE this
from $12.,000 to $10,000.00 Secoanded bv Mr. Johnson and LOST.

TOTAL of $54.580.00 APPROVED.

Page 69 ~ ELM STREET SCHOOL & COURTLAND PARK BLD, =

napce - §20,000,00: MR. REBAZK MOVED
ded by Mr. Connors and CARRIED,

Code 4160.'8 - Alterations & M_lg_g
to REDUCE tnis to $15.000.00. Secn



S

Minutes of May 11, 1961 v 3120

TOTAL af $21,394 APPROVED.

Page 71 - GIRCUIT COURTHOUSE:

TOTAL of $7,054.00 APFROVED.
Page 71 - Fi0O0D & EROSION.

Code 416D.30 - Flood Control - Rivers & Streams - $25.00C.00: MR. REBACK
MOVED to REDUCE this to $10,000.00, Seconded by Mr. Carey.

HENRY NOLAN: "May I ask through the Chair, why the reduction from $25,000 to
$10,000 on this item?"

MR. REBACK: "In one of pur interviews wiith the personnel handling that, we learned
that this amount of money, being a new code, having previously been in the Capital
Budget, and it is used for maintenance, cleaning, etc. Now, we felt as though
$10,000 would certainly get this underway and we would like to have a more definite
idea of what they require to spend so that we would know and then find out what was
fully required before they anked for a round figure like $25,000. 1If this does not
prove sufficient, then they can come back in with the exact amount that they will
require.”

HENRY NOLAR: "The Flood and Erosion Control Board have been doing a tremendous

job. One of the biggest problen. that this City has been having ls the drainage
problem. I can't understand why this should be cut, I am not going to argue

with the Committee tonight, but it does ceem to me that the need for this money
should be investigated a little more. 1 don't think this figure of $25,000 was just
put in there in a haphazard manner, because the Flood and Erosion Control Board

hes done a trewendous job during the few years that it has been in existence. 1
don't think they should be handicapped by not having encugh money to do a gocd job."

MR. BAKER sald he shares Mr. Nolan's views {n regard to this cuc.
VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion. CARRIED.
TOTAL of §12,750.00 APPROVED.

Pape 71 - Gas, 01l & Repairs: (Code 417.) - TOTAL of $60,000.00 APPROVED.

Page 71 - TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS OPERATING BUDGET = $2,404,044,00 APPROVED.
Page 73 = PARK CCMMISSION:

Code 500.24A - Mosquito Control - §5,000.00: MR. REBACK MOVED to DENY
this roaquest, Seconded by Miss Farina.

MR, REBACK: "I would like to explain that. This particular item was originally put
in at the time there was a scare about equine encephalitis -~ a disease that is
carricd by mosquitoes and taken from the host which 1s r horse. This scare
occurred a couple of years ago. The proper method of malntaining control of this
type of mosquito is done by complete spraying, not of the mosquito itself, but of
the larvae in public and private arcas. 1 would say that a clty the size of
Stamford, the minimum amount of money required would be abou: §35,000. This amount
of $7,000, especially at this time of the year, would be & rather worthless attempt

T R e ha s b e



Sty it oy, o g Bl g | s 8 et

3121 Minutes of May 11, 1961

and the money would be thrown away completelv., For that reason, ! would rather
see it deleted completely and whenever we need it, the proper amount of money
appropriated.”

MR, BAKER: "Mr. Chairman ! wotld like at this time, as a special order of business,
to MOVE for a special appropriation to buv the members of the Beoard of Representa=
tives coffee and sandwiches. 1r's pow well after midnight and 1 think we need a
rest and some refreshment.” (laughter)

MR. KELLY: "I think this Board should appoint a Committee of two and send them out
for coffee.” (applause)

Page 73 - Code 500.22 - New Equipment -_§5,500.00- MR, DETOREST MOVED to REDUCE
this to 5$1,000.00. Seccnded bv M. Johnsor and LOST.

TOTAL of $264,462.47 APPROVED,
Page 75 - SOARD OF RECREATION

Code 540.5 - Telephcne - §575.00- MR, DEFOREST MOVED to REDUCE this to
$450.00. Seconded by -Mr. Johnscn and LOST.

TOTAL of $185,182.30 APPROVED.

Page 77 - HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF COMMISSION:

Code 413A.6 - Supplies - $6,000.00' MK. DEFOREST asked what this was for.

MR. REBACK said this refers to the necessary supplies needed to maintain the fair-
ways and the greens - fertilizers, grass seed. etc. Ye said this amount was not
reallv sufficient, considering the heavy play that this course gets, He said {f
the fairways and greens are not maintained it would be necessary to replace the
entire course,

MR. DEFOREST MOVED that this be REDUCED to $§5 500.00., Seconded by Mr. Johnson and
LOST.

Page 77 - TOTAL of $09,110.32 APPROVED for Hubbard Helghts.

Poge 77 - TOTAL of $538 755.09 APPROVED for Parks & Recreation.

Page 77 - OTHERS:
Sundries - TOTAL of $3 500.00 APPROVED,
a-inbip-Salary Adjustment - TOTAL of $240.000.00 APPROVED.
TOTAL for Sundries and Salary Adjustment - $243,500.00 APPROVED

TOTAL OPERATI.G BUDGET APPROVED ==:=c==cecccccnceccncanccrcncececnseana §18,451, bﬁB 30

TOTALS FOR 1961-1562 OPERATING BUDGFT:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ~v-==s-weccccocencens ceseesceecenseeas 3 1,822,905.88



Pr——y

el

Minutes of Moy 11, 1961 3122

TOTALS FOR 1961-1962 OPERATING BUDGET: (continued)

DEBT SERVICE =-===--- cemmmmmmna- cemessemmmeacmmecacaanns $ 2,084,068,98
WELFARE ===s=ssesmemeoecac-cacame LT PP PP 525,908. 35
PROTECTION TO PERSONS & PROPERTY =====-=-=== meeememamcan 2,993,470,00
PUBLIC WORKS =-====~ e cmmmescmmeeeennas B 2,404,044 .G0
PARKS & RECREATION =====m-=-asex- mmmemeeieae e 538,755.09
SALARY ADJUSTMENT ==e-e=--==m==n e emmmmmaeaa 240,000.00
SUNDRIES ======rmem=mmmsssemns smmmsannornmnee cmemmemmenaa 3,500.00
MAYOR'S BUDGET ==m=w=w===- mmeeeesvaesimccmeamceanen $ 10,612,652.30

EDUCATION ====eces--e-ecanceeecaoaaes “mmmeceemenns 7,838,936.00

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGETS =-=====-- cmmmmmeemm———— meemenane ==~ § 18,451,588.30

A recess was called at this tiv» (12:45 a.m.) for the members to rest and have a
"Coffee break".

CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET 1961-1962

MR. REBACK: "I feecl aB thouzn comment must be made concerning this $2,000,000

Public Works budget for Sanitary Sewers. This i{s Lhe initial step in a ten year
program to sewer the entire City of Stamford south of the parkway. This plan should
have been started forty years ago and it is a threat to the present administration
to put this in, in view of the fact rhat this 18 an vlection year and alsoc a year
of higher taxes. This ic one of the most necessary items that w» have ever been
called upon to pass. I believe that when this is completed, much of the sanitary
problems that we have had {n the City of Stamford wili be obviated and this adminis-
tration will gn down a8 a far thinking one."

Bape 3 - SANITAKY SFWERS:

Glenbrook, Belltown, Springdale - $1,572,000.00 APPROVED.
Fage 3 - Southwest Section - $428,000.00 APPROVED.

TOTAL SANITARY SEWERS - $2,000,000.00 APPROVED.

Page 5 - STORM DRAINS:

Pilson Street & Hall Place - $56,389.00 APPROVED,
Seventh Street = $5,200.00 APPROVED.

e e e e e b b



3123 Minutes of May 11 1961

Page 5 ~ STORM DRAINS: (continued)
Lincoln Avenue - $110,000.00 APPROVED.

Frederick Street - $3v,220.00 APPROVED,

Storm Drains - City-Wide - $10.000,00 APPROVED.

Stillwater - Spruce - $30,000.00 APPROVED

Virgil Screet - $25,000.00 APPROVED
TOTAL STORM DRAINS - $272,809.00 Al PROVED.

Page 9 - SIDEWALKS ANuU/OR CURBING:

Cirbing - City-Wide - $12,000.00 APPROVED.

Sidewalks =~ Citv-Wide - $15.000.00 APPROVED.

TOTAL SIDEWALKS AND/OR CURBING - $27,000.00 APPROVED.

Page 11 .- NEW CONSTRUCTION:

Wash Garage - $15,000.00
MR. DEFOREST MOVED to delete this item from the budget. Seconded by Mr. Johnson.

MR. REBACK: "The problem of the Wash Garapge was given quite a bit of time. It was
pointed out that the equipment that we are going to get for the City will be
maintained now by careful cleaning. 1t might Iinterest you to know that there are
some trucks in operation today =- many of them. in fact - that have never been cleaned,
because we have no facilities. And, some of them have maggots on them and the
mechanics won't go near the trucks because of this.

"Now, over the years, the equipment has not been maintained properly. Once again,

this 18 a step in the right direction. [t {s going to be constructed alongside

the City Garage, Lf 1'm not mistaken, and it's going to be dome just as economicaily as
possible and it will help maintain our rolling stock for many years to come,"

Thare being no further discussion, a VOTE was taken on Mr. DeForest's motion to
DELETE the $15,000.00 for the Wash Garage. Lost.

TOTAL FOR WASH GARAGE, NEW CONSTRUCTION - $15,000.00 APPROVED,

Page 13 - HEAVY EQUIPMENT - ROLLING_STOCK:

Capital Equipment - Heavy Rolling Stock - $200,000.00

MR. RELLY spoke in favor of this appropriation. He said it had already been cut
$50,000 by the Board.of Finance and did not think it should be cut any more.

HENRY NOLAN said the Public Works Committee. of which he 18 the Chairman, made a
survey and said this is merely a start to get the equipment that is badly needed.
He said: '"We know this equipment i3 going to cost a lot. The entire Committee is



]

| -

Minutes of May 11, 1661 3124

in faver of it. Mr. Philpotts had a little reservation about the amount but the
entire Committee 18 in complete agreement that we should make a start in the right
direction.”

MH. REBACK: "1 would like to pnint out to the Board that the reason for the request
for $200,000 such as has come down to this Board, {s the beginning of a complete
replacement uf the heavy rolling stock that we have in the Public Works Department,
and it will take ten years to replace the equipment that we now have. Among the
{items that they are looking for in this particular appropriation, includes over 20
items, which includes four large trucks, 3 sweepers, 3 packers and others. We ran
into a great amount of trouble last winter during the bad storms we had, The type
of equipment coming in now will be used for the most part to keep our atreets clean
in the event that we have another winter such as we had the past year.

“"This is forward thinking. As time goes vy this rclling stock gets worse and worse,
and pretty scon none of it is going to be moving."

MR. DEFOREST MOVED that this $200,000 be REDUCED to $100,000, Seconded by Mr.
Johnson.

MR. McLAUGHLIN said he agrees with Mr. DeForest. He said: "Just because the equip-
ment that we now have {8 not properly maintained, the smal] fortune we now have
invested in it goes down the drain, just because it is laft out in all kinds of
weather and not taken care of.,"

MR. MACRI spoke in opposition to Mr. DeForest's motion to reduce this apprepriation.
He said: "We all know that we have had & very rough winter and every District was
hollering about lack of service. One of the main reasons why they could not get
the service that was so badly needed was because the men didn't have the equipment
to work with. If we don't pass this now we are only asking for more trouble in

the future, because the trucks that were running this year, a certain percentage

of them won't be running next yzar,"

MR, RUSSELL spoke in favor of the cut, He MOVED to increase the amnunt to $150,000,

THE PRESIDENT infcrmed Mr. Russell that he cannot move for an increase, but only for
a reduction and was out of order.

MR. BLOIS spoke in opposition to the cut {n this appropriation.

MR. GERONIMO: "Mr, Philpotts went down to the City Garage with us and T am sure that
by his attitude and his remarks and conversation, he saw a real mess down there =
didn't you, Mr. Philpottsl"

MR. CONNORS: "This is something that we have looked forward to for so long a time,
Every administration decides to get new trucks. and every time they come in and

ask for an appropriation, it gets knocked off, so let's shoot Lhe works and get
started on the right foot for a change. 1'll go aleng with what Benny and Blois
said., Belleve me that equipment that they got down there - I doubt {f anyone would
give them any money for {t - {t's not even worth burning."

MR. DEFOREST: "I'm not opposed to getting new equipment, but 1 fail to see why we
have to go whole hog at once. 1 think I overheard, when 1 sat in some of the meet-
ings, that we have already spent something like $25,000. 1 think we have already
brought one sweeper and two more which, I think, were $11,500. apiece. You can



3125 Minctes of May 11 1961
correct me Lf 1'm wrong. They have alrcady been buying and replacing some of this
equipment with emergency appropriations.”

VOTE taken on Mr. DeFurest's motion to REDUCF the appropriation from $200,000 to
$100,000. LOST.

TOTAL HEAVY EQUIPMENT ~ ROLLING STOCK =~ $200 000.00 APFROVED.

Page 15 - FLOOD AND EROSION CONTROL

Cove Island - New Jetty & Replacement of Sand - $2.500.00 APPROVED.

Cummings Park - Jetty & Replacement of Sand- - $1,500.00 APPROVED.

Hurricane Protection - $1530,000.00 APPROVED.

TOTAL FLOOD AND SROSION CONTROL - $154,000.00 APPROVED.

Page 17 - PARK COMMISSION.

Cummings - $20,000.00 - APPROVED.

Dyke Park - General improvement - $23,500.00 APPROVED

Southfield Park - Gencrel Improvement ~ $18 000.00 APPROVED

Woodside Park - General Improvement - $5,000,00 APPROVED

MR. DEFOREST: "This i{s on No. 5 - the Woodside Park improvement, How many courts
are there? (referring to the tennis courts)"

THE PRESIDENT replied that there are approximately 16.

MR. DEFOREST: "16 im all?®

THE PRESIDENT: "Yes, 1 should know, having worn out four or five pairs of shoes."
MR. RUSSELL: "All I can say 1s that 1t is really zlorified now."

Slecpy Hollow Park -~ General Improvement - $5,000.00 APPROVED.

Page 19 - PARK COMMISSION (continued)
Turf Renovation - $3.000.00 APPROVED.
Trees - Shrubs - $6.000,00 APPROVED,
Marinas - $10,000.00 APPROVED.
F! odl{ghting ~ $15,000.00 APPROVED
Major Maintenance:
(a) Asphalt ~=====ea- -~ $12,000.00 APPROVED

{b) Utilitieg =--==-=u 8 .000.00 APPROVED
(c) Engineering ==-~~- 1.500,00 APPROVED




Minutes of May 11 1461 3126

"OTAL for PARK COMMISSION - $127 000.00 APPRQOVED,

Page 1 - BOARD QF RECREATIGN:

1. Playgrounds - Recreation Arsas
Improved and Developed «-«-=wemcu-naac .= 510 000,00 APPROVED

2. Storage Buflding - Courtland Park =-----+ 20 000.00

MR. RE3ACK. "The Fiszal Committeer recomm:inds *tha:t this $20.000 be DELETZD."
Seconded bv Mr. Carey.

MR. REBACK "I WJant you to know, Mr. President rhat tha vote of the Fiscal Committee
on this was 7 for the deletion and one in favor of the apprepriation. Mr. Connors
wags the cne whe was iv favor of approving 1. and ., h=lisve tha* Mr, Conaors shald
glve the reason why he was {n favor of this.”

HR. CONNORS spoke in apposition to Mr. Reback's w-tion. He zaid "In erJ;r to
opetate a olayground it 1t necessary to hav~ storage space 1n th:se arsas. For-
tunately, we have bean using the scheol butldings during the summ~r months when the
schools are not in operation., But, thi1s equipm-nt has tu be stored in the winter.
Of course we have the use of the toilet buildings. The storage space ar Covrtland
Park is *the same size as that in the park space in the sanitarv beildings and is
used fo~ the storage of playground equipmen®. In ordsr to put all the equipment
under ccver, we need more space tha 135 provided in rhe nes storage butlding. As
you all knecw. tonight we received a copy of a letter from the Board of Recreation
explaining thetr nceds. Although. in reality this b.ilding is s.ppcsed to be used
for storage faciliril=s 1in reality it ts also used fcr garage, vworkshop and storage.
As you know from the 11st you have there, the Board of Hecreation has stuff stored
all over town - it's scattered around. They have a problem now right in the Srevens
School. The Fire Department bave even gone so far -~ the Fire Marshal - of threaten~
ing Mr. Huent rhat he will be arvested, boca.se thev are warkiog in “hat s-hool
building and are storing materials there that are against the health and welfare of
the pupils. Believe it or not - the schoal childrea are complaining the principal
is complaining and the Fire Marshal i1s comglaining.

"“"Now 1in building this building, they have to have a place to stors thi3 equipment,
A9 yoi know back a shart time ago they had a barp down at Cove [slana which was
since taken avay [rom them. Now thev finallvy fzund themsaluea a home up 1o Tourtland
Park., 3elfeve me they dcne g beautiful joh Jr *he-s. They bave a brand new--==-=-- (1)
that ts outdoors and they have nn place to park 1t, They have lawnmower egulpment
and rhey have to keep it under canvas, 1 think rhat this building should be bullt,
because they cut the appropriation $8,000. WNnv 'r the <4inter menths they have an
awful lot of equipment that should be stored - {t <05* 3 J~t of mcney and it should
be prorecied,"

MR, SHANEN also spoke 1n oppositian to deleting this apprapriatiana,
MR, KI'CZD spcke 1n oppasition to the motion.

MR, KELLY sp2n2 in opposition to the motion, HF MOUFD 1~ amend ths motian to re-
{nsrate the 520,000. Seconded.

THE PRESIDENT informed Mr, Xelly that the full amiyunt would be autcmatically re-

instate ' 1n the event Mr. Reback's wotion {8 defearsd and said Mr, K=1llv°s am=ndment
was out cf order,

TS At s e L



3127 Minutes of May 11 1961

MR. DEFOREST asked through the Chair how the Committee had arrived at their
decision to delere this from the b.dget., He said "Wasn't a building built last
year which was to be comhined lavatory faziliries storage. etc., and if so, did the
Fiscal Committee take that:into consid:raticn?"

MR, REBACK: "Yes, we did and we thought at this time that while the various items
requested by the Board of Rar-eatjon were undiubtedlvy needed, we felt that perhaps
it could be held off for one additional y=ar and they could cume back next year
when we don't have this rype of budg=t and we cc.ld give it to them then. This was
the feeling cf the majoritv of ths members of the Committe=e.”

L]
MR. CONNORS: "I went up and locked at the storage facilities the other day. It will
only take care of the eq:ipment thev have a* Courtiand Park. Wha* will they do
with all the other equipment that they have ro take out of the schools in the winter?
They have to put {t scwewhers in the winter rime,"

MR. SHANEN: "I would like to ask the Chatrman of the Fiscal Committee a question,
through the Chair. Where 1S the #q.ipm-at n2v storsd---~-=--the pick-up truck, the
tractor, etc. now stored?"

MR. REBACK: " You mean at the present time? Thev have facilities,"

MR. SHANEN: "It {s my understanding that this butlding will not house rolling
stock."

MR. REBACK: "1 do not want to he repetitious hut ! cannct tell you at this moment
exactly where that equipment 1s stored.”

MR. DEFQOREST: "We speant a lot of monev «n that Suvilding and now it won't hold every-
thing.™

MR. REBACK: "There should be no comparison h=tveen the bullding that was just erected
and a storage building they ar: pot used for the same thing and {t would not be
fair to say that since you now have this faz1liry you don't need storage facilities
for heavy equipment. The building that was obutlt and 1s up there now is designed to
use as storage for the equipment that is wvsed in Courtland Park., This is not the
dame thing. We are now talking about storage for all of the equipment - certainly
this small building cannot handle it. It ~as the reasoning that all of this egquip-
ment that has been separated in the past, that perhaps for economy's sake, it could
be left where it is for twelve more months - that was our reasoning."

VOTE taken on DELETING the $20.000 for item #2 - "Storage Building, Courtland Park".
CARRIED., There were s2veral no votes. A shov of hands were called for and the
motion was CARRIED.

3. P~rmanent Playground - Cove Island - 520 000.0"
MR. REBACK MOVED to REDUCE rhis ro 510.000.00. Se:zonded by Mr. Carey and CARRIED,
4., Hatch Field - Improvement $%.000.00- APPROVED

5. Heavy Sewer lines - New Water btine -Lourtland Park - ;2,661,00 APPROVED,

— i ¢ —



T

Minutes of May 11. 136l 1z

6. Improvement to Building & Facilities (Courtland Park) $10,000.00

MR. REBACK: "It was the unanimous decision of rhe Fiscal Committee to DELETE this
item completely and T S0 MOVE." Seconded by Mr. Carey.

MR. CONNORS asked that item #2 be voted upcn again. (Re: Storage Building, Court-
land Park - $20,000 which was DELETED from the budger)

THE PRESIDENT asked that the members vote again upcn the following. as requested by
Mr. Connors.

Re: #2. Storage Building, Courtland Park - $20 000.00

VOTE taken by a show of hands. Mr. Reback's matien to DELETE the $20,000 from the
budget was CARRIED by a vote of 22 {n faver and 11 cpposed.

MR. KELLY asked that item #3 be also voted upen agatn. He spoke in favor of having
this item not be reduced,

THE PRESIDENT allowed the vote to be taken agaip on this item:

Re: #31 - Permanent Playpround ~ Cove l1sland - $20,000.00

VOTE on Mr. Reback's motion to REDUCE this te $10.000.00., CARRIED for the 2nd time,
with a few no votes,

The members recurned to the matter that was on the flocr before the second votes
were taken on item. #2 and #3.

6. Improvement to Buildings & Facilities (Courtland Park) - $10,000.00

THE PRESIDENT cxplained that Mr. Reback has already made a motion to DENY this
appropriation and it has heen seconded by Mr. Tarev. He said the debate would now
be on this matter.

MR. CONNORS spoke in favor of this appropriation. He satd this improvement was
badly needed, and did not think it should be d=ni=d.

MR. KELLY also spoke in opposition to Mr. Reback s motion.

THE PRESIDENT explained that a vote can b= taken on Mr. Reback's motion to deny
and another vote can be taken on this in the event Mr. Reback's motion is voted
down.

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion to DENY *he 510 000. LOST.

MR. REBACK then MOVED to reduce this $10,000 to $5 000, Seconded by Mr, Carey.

MR. DEFOREST SUGGESTED that it be reduced to 5+« 000. and MOVED to amend. Seconded
by Mr. McLaughlin,

VOTE tak n on Mr. DeForest's motion. LOST.

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion to reduce this t> $5.000. LOST.



3129 Minutes of May 11 1661
[
MR. O'CONNELL MOVED zhis he REDLCYD to %8 000, Seconded bv Mr. Connors and Mr. }
Kelly and CARRIED. l
7. Complete Game Area - Lionz Park - 31 80) 00 -
MR. DEFOREST MOVED the ahovs 1tem be DEN'TD, Sezonded by Mr. Jchnson. LOST.

8. Compl=te Game Area - € .mmings Park_-_$1_800.00

MR. DEFOREST MOVED the abeve {tem be DENIFD., Se:cnded by Mr. Johnson and LOST.
TOTAL FOR BDARD OF RECREATIQN = --=---= $18,261.00 APPROVED
Page 23 - POLICE DFPARTMFNI
Traffic Light Fauipment - $10,000.00 APPROVED
Radio Comm: rica.i~n_Syst=m  §18 000.70 APPROVED
TOTAL FOR POLICE DFPARTMENT -=-= =w----- $28.000.00 APPROVED
Page 25 - HUBBARD HEIGHTS COLF_COMM:SSION
Lockers = $1.400.00 APPROVFD

Renovat= Ladies Rccm & Nffi-+ - 8 507.00 APPROVED

TOTAL FOR H'BBARD HE IGCH™S GOLF COMMISS'ON e==e--wc-a-=- §$0,907.00 APPROVED
Page 27 - DEPARTMENT OF PURLIC WELFAR:

"Smith House™ - Equlpwent - $175 000.09
MR. REBACK MOVED the abev= amount be R FED *5 §75 000.00. Seconded by Miss Farina.

MR. CONNORS said he had rereived som= f.rther tnformation on this and did not think
this should be reduced.

Mt. BAKER said he thinks they will have eno.gh monev to get started and said he did
not believe they should Fave an varestrictad hand,

MR. TRUGLIA said he did nc' think $75.000 1s encugh to open up a place of this kind.

MR. GERONIMO spoke in spprsitinn to the mo*icn and said he was opposed to any
reduction.

MR. RUSSELL spoke {n favor of the reduction.

MR. KUCZ0 said he felt the agsd and infirm sho-1d not b= penalized.
MR. CALLAHAM spok= in favor of the rcduetion.

MR. MACRI spoke in faver of th= red.ction.

MR. SILEOQ said he was in favor of the red crten,

MR. BLOIS MOVED the previcus guestion.



=

Minutes of May 1%, 1961 3130

VOTE taken on Mr., Reback's motion to REDLCE this to $75,000.00 CARRIED
TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT OF PLELIC WELFARE -ecwccmc-e $75,000,.00 APPROVED .

Page 29 - SUNSET HCHE.

Emergency Generawvor -~ ¢7 000.00
MR, DEFOREST MOVED to DELETE th= entire amount. Seconded by Mr. Johmson.

MR. REBACK said thi~ {s a very important matter., He said in the event of a
powver failure that it {s imperative that they have this.

VOIE on Mr. DeForest'as motion. LOST.
TOTAL FOR SUNSET HOME -~---==------- $7,000.00 APPROVED
Page 31 - BOARD OF EDUCATION:

Jr. High Schocl (Vine Road) - 52 200,000,00

MR, REBACK MOVED to REDUCE this to $2.000,000.00. Seconded by Mr. Carey.

MR. REBACK: "In view af the fact that the land is already there - that all the bids
have been coming in lower than antizipated 1t was the unanimous dgcision of the
Fiscal Committee to red.c= the amount of money from $2,200,000 cto $2,000,000. The
one thing that we were most {nterested ipr was that nowheres in this particular re-
quest from the Board of Education will there be any denial of any of the educational
services that are needed by the achool. As we go down through the others you will
note that nothing is denied to the School Board - we have just cut it back wherever
we think that it is a little bit in excess - took a little more water out of this
thing and we feel as though as though in this time of high taxes, that this is
necassary."

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion. CARRIFD,

MR, REBACK MDVED to REDUCE thtis from 5370.000 to $540,000. Seconded by Mr.
McLaughlin.

MR. REBACK: “On this., it was the unanimous de=cfsion of the Fiscal Committee to
reduce the amount. Again 1t has come to our attention - as you know, this money
is for Phase #2, and while we will appropriate £540,000 for Phase #2, no one 1s
quite sure when they are going to use the money. Phase #1 15 not quite completed,
as yet, 8o we are giving them sufficient mcney to complete this work, and again we
feel as though the arbitrary figure of $570.000 --- that it can well be managed
within the $540,000."

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's mottion. CARRIED,

Cloonan Rehabtlitation -~ $480,000.00

MR,  REBACK MOVED to REDUCF this from $480 000 to ¢450,000. Seconded by Mr. McLaughlin.



3131 Minutes of May 11, 1961

MR. REBACK: "By unanimous vote of the Committee this has been reduced to 5450,000.
for the same economy reasons that 1 have already gtven.”

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion. CARRIED,

Page 33 - Board of Educatinn (continved):

Hart Schnol Addition - $1330,000.00

MR. REBACK MOVED to REDUCE this from $330 000 to $310.000. Seconded by Mr.
McLaughlin.

MR. REBACX. "By unanimous vote aof the Fiscal Cemmit*ee, it was decided to make
this reduction, for the reasons thar ! have previcusly stated on the others."

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's motion. CARRIED,
TOTAL FOR BOAWD OF EDUCATION -~=evectrvucnce-" $3,300,000.00 APPROVED

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECIS BUUGET APPRQVED ==~---=-=s-====s===ce-- $6,253,977.00

TOTALS FOR 1961-1962 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDCET

PUBLIC WORKS:

1. Sanitary Sewvers -=--=-= wm——— s=---.=-=§2 000.000.00
2. Storm Drains ----- dmmmmsem—ae csevan 272,809.00
4, Sidewalks ====s=mecmcceas .o cememm- 27,000.00
5. New Construction ====-+---=mecccsasa- 15.000.00
6. Heavy Equipment -=-=~s==sas-r-teewe-==e 200 000,00
7. Flood & Erosion Contrel ==-+= =s--=-=_ 154.000.00

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS =++=+=smmcuremssonmmcacccnasoaseacas §2,668,809.00

PARK COMMISSION =-=-=secccomremman cmnoannmmnnn SR R == 127,000.00
BOARD OF RECREATION =« -===s=mm==eccemcce:aox mmmememememeeeaan .- 38,261.00
POLICE DEPARTMENT ==m-=cscccmmcnnmacs insemssomsssmncanssocmesnsen 28,000,00
HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF COMMISSION ==re--smem-omecasccammemmenececas 9,907.00
WELFARE DEPARTMENT ===e=-=-- —memmm——— T - 75,000.00
SUNSET HOME ====-=====m:mena- A — . S 7,000.00
BOARD OF EDUCATION =---~-- eceeremmsssesecmcstmsmmnsesaesensssana §3 300,000.00
Page 33--TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET =v==-=---svemesoscecas ~--- $6.253,977.00

- - A A R R P R e M R SR S e e S D R S

The following resolution was presented. MR. R¥BACK MOVED tts adoption. Seconded
by Mr. Sileo and CARRIED unanimously-



Minutes of May 11, 1961 313z

RESOLUT 10N ¥D, 356

ADOPTION OF THE QPERATING AND CAPITAL
BUDGETS FROM JULY Y}, 1961 to JUNE 30, 1962

WHEREAS, the Board of Finance has transmitted to the Board
of Representatives. its recommended budget for the ensuing
fiscal year, commencing July 1, 1961 and ending June 30,
1962, for final action therson oy the Board of Representa-
tives.

BE IT RESOLVED BY STAMFORD, that the {temizeu estimate of
receipts and expenditures for the =usuing year 1961-1962 in
the budgets as submitted by rhe Mayor and as acted upon by
the Board of Representatives, in the amounts of

] 6.253,977.00 CAFITAL PROJECTS BUDGET

$ 18,651,588.30 OPERATING BUDGET
BE AND IT 15 HEREBY accepted, adopted and approved, and
specific appropriations are hereby made for each of the
several items in the amounts appearing in the columns of

budgets under the heading of "Board of Representatives®
recording the approval, or other action of this Board.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting wae
ad journed at 2:25 A.M., upon motion, duly seconded and CARRIED,

Velma Farrell
APPFDVED: Administrative Assistant

Bdard of Representatives

Note: Miss Farina and Mr. Shapero were
excused at 1:10 A M.

The above meeting was not broadcaat
over the radio.






